· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 teatin	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Client/Matter No. 10773/77					
		FORM COVER SH ITS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent ar			cuments or the new address(es) below:		
1. Name of conveying Party(les):			Iress of receiving Party(ies):		
MATTHEW R. COOK BARRY L. SILVERSTEIN KURT M. WOLF JAMES A. HUBBARD, JR.		Name:	LBP MANUFACTURING, INC.		
		Internal Address:			
		Street Address:	1325 S. Cicero Avenue		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		City:	Cicero		
🗌 Yes 🖾 No		State:	Illinois		
		Country:	USA Zip: 60804		
		Additional name(s) and addresses attached?  Yes  No			
3. Nature of Conveyance: Execution Date(s):1/29/2007					
X Assignment	Change of Nar	ne 🗌 Exec	utive Order 9424, Confirmatory Licen		
Security Agreement	Merger	🔲 Joint I	Research Agreement		
Government Interest Assignm	ent 🔲 Other				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	. 🗌 This docu	ument is being filed toge B. Patent No.(s)	ther with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482	Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)			
<ol> <li>Application or patent number(s).</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed:</li> </ol>	Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)			
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS</li> </ul>	Additional numbers a /hom cument should be	B. Patent No.(s)			
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200</li> </ul>	Additional numbers a /hom cument should be	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CF Authorized to be X Authorized to be	pplications and patents involved: <u>one</u>		
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610</li> </ul>	Additional numbers a /hom cument should be	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CF Authorized to be 1925. Enclosed	pplications and patents involved: <u>one</u> R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.0</u> charged by credit card.		
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200</li> </ul>	Additional numbers a /hom cument should be	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CF Authorized to be 1925. Enclosed	pplications and patents involved: <u>one</u> R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.0</u> charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- overnment interest not affecting title)		
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200</li> </ul>	Additional numbers a /hom cument should be	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CF Authorized to be 1925. Enclosed None required (ge 8. Payment Inform a. Credit Card: L	pplications and patents involved: <u>one</u> R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.0</u> charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- overnment interest not affecting title) ation:		
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200</li> </ul>	Additional numbers a /hom cument should be	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CF Authorized to be 1925. Enclosed None required (ge 8. Payment Inform a. Credit Card: L E b. Charge fee and Account Number	pplications and patents involved: <u>one</u> R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.0</u> charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- overnment interest not affecting title) ation: .ast 4 Numbers xpiration Date l/or any Deficiencies to Deposit er: 23-1925		
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200 (312) 321-4299 Fax</li> <li>b. Signature:</li></ul>	Additional numbers a /hom cument should be SON & LIONE SON & LIONE	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CF Authorized to be 1925. Enclosed None required (ge 8. Payment Inform a. Credit Card: L E	pplications and patents involved: one R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.0</u> charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- overnment interest not affecting title) ation: .ast 4 Numbers xpiration Date l/or any Deficiencies to Deposit er: 23-1925 or Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lior		
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200 (312) 321-4299 Fax</li> <li>b. Signature: Signature</li> </ul>	Additional numbers a rhom cument should be SON & LIONE	B. Patent No.(s) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CF ☐ Authorized to be 1925. ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (ge 8. Payment Inform a. ☐ Credit Card: L E b. ⊠ Charge fee and Account Number Authorized Use February 8, Da	pplications and patents involved: one R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.0 charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- overnment interest not affecting title) ation: .ast 4 Numbers xpiration Date d/or any Deficiencies to Deposit er: 23-1925 r Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lior 2007 te		
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/362,482</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning do mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILS P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312) 321-4200 (312) 321-4299 Fax</li> <li>A. Signature: Signature: Vincent J. Gnoffo, Res</li> </ul>	Additional numbers a rhom cument should be SON & LIONE	B. Patent No.(s) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CF ☐ Authorized to be 1925. ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (ge 8. Payment Inform a. ☐ Credit Card: L b. ⊠ Charge fee and Account Numbor Authorized Use February 8, Da number of pages includ	pplications and patents involved: one R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.0 charged by credit card. charged to Deposit Account No. 23- overnment interest not affecting title) ation: .ast 4 Numbers xpiration Date d/or any Deficiencies to Deposit er: 23-1925 r Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lior 2007 te		

12 · ··

Case No. 10773/77

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Matthew R. Cook</u>, <u>Barry L. Silverstein</u>, <u>Kurt M. Wolf</u> and <u>James</u> <u>A. Hubbard</u>, <u>Jr</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>CARRIER CAPABLE OF HANGING FROM A</u> <u>BACK OF A CONTAINER</u>, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on <u>February 24, 2006</u>, and assigned Application Serial No. <u>11/362,482</u>;

WHEREAS, <u>LBP Manufacturing</u>, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Illinois</u>, having a place of business at <u>1325 South Cicero</u> <u>Avenue</u>, <u>Cicero</u>, <u>Illinois</u> <u>60804</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in

## PATENT

PAGE 4/7 \* RCVD AT 2/8/2007 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (883) 3:19:04 PM

vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignce any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

1/29/07 1/29/07 1/29/07

Als Matthew R. Cook

DATED:

DATED:

DATED:

Barry L. Silverstein

Wa Kurt M. Wolf

Jaynes A. Hubbard, Jr

PATENT

STATE OF  $\underline{ILL(NOIS})$ COUNTY OF  $\underline{COOR}$ 

I, BARRY D. MENDELS BER a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Matthew R. Cook, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this <u>30111</u> day of TANVARY 2007

Kang D. Mander M Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL BARRY D. MENDELSBERG

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

My Commission Expires: 2 - 5 - 2009

STATE OF <u>*LLING(()*</u>) COUNTY OF <u>*Cook*</u>)ss.

My Commission Expires: 2-5-2009

I, BANY A MENDELIMENT, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>Barry L. Silverstein</u>, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 30TH \_day of <u>TANUANY</u>, 2007

Barry D. Mondelly

OFFICIAL SEAL BARRY D. MENDELSBERG NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-5-2009

PATENT

PAGE 6/7 \* RCVD AT 2/8/2007 3:19:04 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATON (88793FRAME: 0456

PAGE 7/7

STATE OF  $\underline{ILINOIS}$ ) COUNTY OF  $\underline{COOK}$ )

I, <u>BARRY D. MENDELIBE</u> a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>Kurt M. Wolf</u>, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal,** day of JANBARY, 2027. this

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL BARRY D. MENDELSBERG NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-5-2009

My Commission Expires: 2-5-2009

STATE OF  $\underline{\mathcal{EL}(NOIS}$ ) COUNTY OF  $\underline{\mathcal{Cook}}$ )

I, BARRY D. MENDELS BERK, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that James A. Hubbard, Jr, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Scal, JoTh this day of JANUANY .2007

Barry D. Mently Notary Bublic

2007 2015;andard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/8 \* DNIS:2730140 \* CREELATION(887,93F)RAME: 0457

Лy	Co	mn	11881011	Expires:	2	-)	-2009	
• .							,	



PATENT

- 4 -